 ProxSense® Series
Copyright © Azoteq 2018 IQS211A/B Datasheet v2.1 Page 1 of 32
All Rights Reserved Check for latest datasheet  OTP summary Memory map summary  December 2018
IQS211A/B Datasheet
Single Channel Capacitive Proximity/Touch Controller with movement detection
The IQS211A/B ProxSense® IC is a self-capacitance controller designed for applications where an
awake/activate on proximity/touch function is required. The IQS211A/B is an ultra-low power
solution that uses movement detection for applications that require long term detection. The

All Rights Reserved Check for latest datasheet  OTP summary Memory map summary  December 2018
2.3 User Selectable OTP options
OTP bank 0    IQS211A/B 000000xx TSR (ordering code)
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Base Value / Coarse multiplier Scan times Prox wake-up Low-power scan time
00 – 150 counts / 0
01 – 75 / 1
10 – 100  / 2
11 – 200 / 3
See Proxsense® sensitivity
Idle / Active
00 - 9/9ms
01 - 9/64
10 - 32/32
11 - 32/64
See Figure 3-11
0 – Active
direction
1 – Both
directions
000 - 9ms
001 -  32ms
010 - 64ms
011 - 96ms
100- 128ms
101 - 160ms
110 - 192ms
111 - 256ms
OTP Bank 1    IQS211A/B 0000xx00 TSR
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Touch late
release
(50%)
Filter halt / Wake-up threshold Touch threshold Movement threshold
0 – Disabled
1 – Enabled
00 – 4 counts   (+2 LP)
01 – 2   (+2 LP)
10 – 8   (+2 LP)
11 – 16 (+2 LP)
000 – 6/256 of LTA
001 – 2/256
010 – 16/256
011 – 32/256
100 – 48/256
101 – 64/256
110 – 80/256
111 – 96/256
00 – 3 counts
01 – 6
10 – 15
11 – 2
OTP Bank 2    IQS211A/B 00xx0000 TSR
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Reseed after no movement time Movement output type Output / User interface selection
000 - 2s
001 - 5s
010 - 20s
011 - 1min
100 - 2min
101 - 10min
110 - 60min
111 - always halt
00 -Normal (PFM)
01 - PWM
10 - Constant Movement ,
clears upon no movement
timeout
11 - PFM combined with
activation output
000 -Activation(IO1) & Movement(IO2)
001 -Movement Latch(IO1) and Movement (IO2)
010 - Movement(IO1) & Input(IO2)